

Qualified Personal Service Contracts (QPSC) Listing

April 1, 2018 – March 31, 2019

On June 4, 2008, Governor Paterson issued Executive Order No. 6: Ensuring the Cost-Effectiveness of Contracts for Personal Services. Executive Order No. 6 requires that agencies report information regarding Qualified Personal Services Contracts (QPSCs) to a Task Force and on their agencies' websites. A QPSC is any new, renewed, or amended State agency contract with any non-State entity pursuant to State Finance Law § 163 or § 136-A, under which:

1. The contract was approved on or after August 4, 2008;
2. The agency believes that a majority of the costs of the contract are attributable to compensation of the contractor's personnel; and
3. The agency can reasonably anticipate it will incur costs for the personal service component of \$1 million or more over any twelve-month period.

Below is information regarding all of the Agency's contracts that meet the criteria described above for Fiscal Year 2018-19.

Contract Number	Contractor Name	Reason for Contract	Start Date	End Date	Est. Contract Amount
C001012, Amd #3	Garnet River LLC	This amendment extended a Java Programmer Analyst II consultant for an additional 32 months in support of OSC's Division of Local Government and State Accountability. The amendment increased the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement by \$461,040.	07/13/16	07/12/21	\$5,577,520
C001012, Amd #4	Garnet River LLC	This amendment extended a Business Analyst I consultant for an additional 30 months in support of OSC's Division of Local Government and State Accountability. The amendment increased the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement by \$356,160.	07/13/16	07/12/21	\$5,933,680
C000990, Amd #3	Sierra-Cedar, Inc.	This amendment authorized the contractor to proceed with the implementation of PeopleSoft 9.2 Time and Labor module and extended the project timeline. The amendment increased the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement by \$1,530,442.	10/23/15	10/22/20	\$9,354,862
C000957, Amd #5	Sierra-Cedar, Inc.	This amendment extended Specialist III – Business Analyst	07/01/14	01/31/20	\$6,313,701.97

Contract Number	Contractor Name	Reason for Contract	Start Date	End Date	Est. Contract Amount
		and Programmer Analyst II titles for an additional 12 months for enhancement, support, and upgrade of the NYS Payroll System. The amendment increased the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement by \$1,596,857.60.			

Copies of the contracts listed above may be obtained by submitting a Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request to the Office of the State Comptroller's Records Access Officer via the following methods:

Mail

Records Access Officer
Office of the State Comptroller
110 State Street
Albany, NY 12236-0001

Fax

(518) 473-8940

Email

foil@osc.ny.gov